
Name Role Agency Contact Email
Shahilda Boynes Chair Bridges Outreach sboynes@bridgesoutreach.org
Arielle Scarpelli First Vice Chair Mental Health Association of Essex/Morris ascarpelli@mhainspire.org
Meghan Leigh Second Vice Chair Covenant House of NJ mleigh@covenanthouse.org
Michele Kroeze Recording Secretary Salvation Army Montclair michele.kroeze@use.salvationarmy.org
Tanisha Ginlock Corresponding Secretary Project Live tginlock@projectlive.org
Brenda Myrick Parlamentarian Newark YMCA bmyrick@newarkymca.org
Colleen Smith Consumer Justice Committee Chair Newark Community Solutions smithc@innovatingjustice.org
Qariah Lucas Coordinated Entry Committee Chair Essex County Div of Community Action qlucas@communityaction.essexcountynj.org
Karimah Hagans Domestic Violence Committee Chair Turning Point Community Services khagans@tpcsinc.org
Debbie Underwood Housing and Homeless Prevention Committee Chair Project Live dunderwood@projectlive.org
Marques McCoy Lived Experience Committee Chair City of Newark Office of Homeless Services mccoym@ci.newark.nj.us
Elisa Torres Membership Committee Chair Essex County Div of Community Action etorres@communityaction.essexcountynj.org
Vacant Data Quality and Performance Evaluation Committee Chair
Aisha Babilonia Street Outreach Committee Chair Habbakuks Vision Charitable Ministries a.babilonia@hbbkv.org 
Flohisha Johnson Unaccompanied Youth Committee Chair Essex County Div of Community Action fjohnson@communityaction.essexcountynj.org
Kelly McGuiness Veterans Committee Chair Soldier On kmcguinness@wesoldieron.org
Theresa Pringle Greg Arvay Consumer Liaison Chairperson Pringles Pit Stop theresapringle48@gmail.com
Luis Ulerio Ex-Officio City of Newark Office of Homeless Services uleriol@ci.newark.nj.us 
Jessica Torres Ex-Officio/ CoC Lead / Collaborative Applicant Essex County Div of Community Action jtorres@communityaction.essexcountynj.org
Rafael Romero Ex-Officio/ Collaborative Applicant Essex County Div of Community Action rromero@communityaction.essexcountynj.org
Craig Lombardi Ex-Officio Essex County Div of Housing and Community Development clombardi@hcd.essexcountynj.org 
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